

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL  
HOME, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Samp

(Counsel of Record)

Mark S. Chenoweth

John J. Vecchione

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

[rich.samp@ncla.onmicrosoft.com](mailto:rich.samp@ncla.onmicrosoft.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. INTERPRETING THE ACA TO LIMIT AGENCIES’ AUTHORITY TO EXPAND RELIEF FROM THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE IS IN DEROGA- TION OF THE CONSTITUTION’S VESTING OF ALL LEGISLATIVE POWERS IN CONGRESS .....	8
A. The ACA Includes No Intelligible Principle to Guide the Agencies in Determining What “Additional Pre- ventive Care” They Should Mandate .....	9
B. By Vesting “All Legislative Powers” in Congress, the Constitution En- sures that the Same Entity that Im- poses a Constraint May also Relax It, but a Bar on Administrative Relief Would Defeat that Key Protection .....	15
C. When Agencies Undertake Lawmak- ing Functions that Were Vested in Congress, Rules that Reduce the Scope of Regulatory Reach Raise Fewer Self-Governance Concerns .....	18
II. INTERPRETING THE ACA TO LIMIT AGENCIES’ AUTHORITY TO EXPAND RELIEF FROM THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE UNDERMINES THE CONSTITUTION’S AND RFRA’S PROTEC- TIONS FOR RELIGIOUS AMERICANS .....	20

A. The Constitution Secures the Religious Liberty of Americans Both Through the First Amendment and by Vesting “All Legislative Powers” in Congress.....	20
B. Congress Adopted RFRA in Part to Counteract the Tendency of Unelected Courts and Administrative Agencies to Devalue Free-Exercise Interests .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	3, 26, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	7, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 434 (2006) .....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Mayor of New York</i> ), 109 U.S. 385 (1883) .....	12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 430 (1935) .....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	11
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	3, 18, 26

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	9, 11, 15, 19, 24
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause) ..	<i>passim</i>

### STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (ACA), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	14

Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub.L. 111-148	
(2010) .....	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)-(3) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2) .....	24

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 147.132 .....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 12, 2012) .....	3
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	4, 11

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 62, p. 378 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....	15
Philip Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1919 (2015) .....	22
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and the Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	12
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Govern- ment and Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1947) .....	11
